








































 

50 Wolf Road, Albany, NY 12232 │ www.dot.ny.gov 

October 24, 2022 
 
Suzanne Hadden, Secretary 
Town of Montgomery Planning Board  
Town Hall – 110Bracken Road 
Montgomery, NY 12549 
 

      Re:      NYSDOT SEQRA# 22-218  
      New York State Route 17K, Town of Montgomery,  
      Orange County, Tax Map# 29-1-5.1 through 29-1-5.5 

 
Dear Ms. Hadden: 
 
The Site Plan and Full Environmental Assessment Form for the subject proposal have been 
received on September 30, 2022, along with the request from the Town of Montgomery 
Planning Board declaring its intent to act as Lead Agency to conduct all necessary review under 
SEQRA. The New York State Department of Transportation (NYSDOT) consents to the Town of 
Montgomery Planning Board serving as Lead Agency for SEQRA review of the referenced 
proposal.  
 
The project has been designated a major Commercial development based on the project 
scopes and its size. Therefore, Highway Work Permit (HWP) will be required as part of the 
proposed action. Please advise the applicant to submit a PERM 33-COM for issuance of an 
HWP. The PERM 33-COM form combines a three-stage application with an interactive checklist 
and aids in determining what studies may be required. PERM 33-COM Application can be 
accessed at www. dot. ny.gov/permits.  
 
A Permit Agreement for highway work permits design review (PERM 51) may be required for 
this project. In that case, the PERM 51 form must be completed by the applicant and a check for 
$2,000 should be made payable to the New York State Department of Transportation. The 
Application No. and PIN will be filled in by the Regional Traffic Engineering & Safety Group. 
 
The applicant should be aware that the $2,000 fee referenced thereon shall be the minimum 
cost for the Department's review time and is non-refundable. Hereafter, all Department 
employees assigned the responsibility of reviewing any documents, plans, maps, etc., which are 
directly related to the subject proposal, shall charge their review time and the applicant will then 
be billed periodically by the Department for the actual cost of the review and related processing. 
Such billings which exceed the minimum $2,000 initial fee must be paid immediately upon 
receipt. Otherwise, the Highway Work Permit shall not be issued, or shall be revoked. 
 
After the applicant’s response, a Project Identification Number (PIN) will be generated, and 
submissions will be accepted for review. The following documents will be required to initiate a 
review process:  
 

- One set of Site Plans showing proposed access and Highway Improvement plans if 
applicable (Both hard copy and electronic copy in PDF format) 

- Traffic Impact Study or TIS (Both hard copy and electronic copy in PDF format)  



- Drainage Shell/SWPPP (electronic copy only in PDF format) and  
- Actual files of Synchro Analysis of affected intersections if necessary. 

 
Once the PIN is established, the applicant may submit the above-listed documents to the following: 
 

Regional Permit Coordinator     
NYS Department of Transportation    
4 Burnett Blvd.       
Poughkeepsie, NY 12603     

 
Detailed comments will follow more advanced submissions. Please note, in addition to the hard 
copy, all future submissions must include electronic copies (in PDF Format) on CD, DVD, or 
thumb drive. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
Zakia R. Alam 
Assistant Engineer 
 
 
cc: Zachariah Siby, Residency 8-4 
        Town of Montgomery Planning Board 
         MILR, LLC 
 
 
 



    

 
  

- Page 1 of 4 - 

October 24, 2022 
 
VIA EMAIL 
 
Town of Montgomery Planning Board  
Suzanne Hadden 
Secretary 
shadden@townofmontgomery.com  
 
Re: SHEFFIELD GARDENS 
 Town of Montgomery, Orange County 
 DEC ID: 3-3342-00432/00001 

SEQR Lead Agency Response  
 

Dear Town of Montgomery Planning Board, 
 
The Department of Environmental Conservation (DEC or Department) received your 
State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQR) Lead Agency Coordination on 
September 30th, 2022. The proposal involves the subdivision of the existing parcels into 
3 lots total. Development for each of the lots include 3 residential buildings totaling 261 
residential units, an approximately 3,300 square-foot bank, an approximately 24,000 
square-foot retail building, and associated site improvements. The project site is located 
at 1127 St Rte 17K (Tax Parcels 29-1-5.1, 5.2, 5.3, 5.4, 5.5) in Montgomery. The 
Department has no objection to the Town of Montgomery Planning Board serving as lead 
agency for this project. Based on our review of the submitted materials, including the EAF 
and associated site plans, we offer the following comments: 
 
PROTECTION OF WATERS STREAM DISTURBANCE 
The following stream is located within or near the site you indicated: 
 
 Name  Class  DEC Water Index Number  Status 
 Tribs. of Wallkill River  C  H-139-13-36 and trib.  Non-protected 

 
A permit is not required to disturb the bed or banks of “non-protected” streams. 
 
If a permit is not required, please note, however, you are still responsible for ensuring that 
work shall not pollute any stream or waterbody. Care shall be taken to stabilize any 
disturbed areas promptly after construction, and all necessary precautions shall be taken 
to prevent contamination of the stream or waterbody by silt, sediment, fuels, solvents, 
lubricants, or any other pollutant associated with the project. 
 
 
 

mailto:shadden@townofmontgomery.com
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FRESHWATER WETLANDS 
Your project/site is near or in Freshwater Wetland WD-29, (Class II). Mapped boundaries 
are approximate and a delineation and validation by DEC staff is required to determine 
the final boundary. Be aware that a Freshwater Wetlands permit is required for any 
physical disturbance within these boundaries or within the 100-foot adjacent area. To 
have the boundary delineated, please contact Mike Fraatz of the Bureau of Ecosystem 
Health at (845)256-3057 or michael.fraatz@dec.ny.gov. 
 
WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION 
If the US Army Corps of Engineers requires a permit pursuant to Section 404 of the Clean 
Water Act for the discharge to fill in Waters of the U.S., then a Section 401 Water Quality 
Certification (WQC) will be required.  Issuance of these certifications is delegated in New 
York State to DEC.  If the project qualifies for a Nationwide Permit, it may be eligible for 
coverage under a DEC Blanket WQC. Coverage under a Blanket requires compliance 
with all conditions for the corresponding Nationwide Permit.  For more information and to 
view the DEC Blanket WQCs, please visit https://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/6546.html.  A 
determination on Corps jurisdiction and Nationwide Permit eligibility is likely necessary 
for a DEC jurisdictional determination.   
 
STATE-LISTED SPECIES 
DEC has reviewed the State’s Natural Heritage records. We have determined that the 
site is located within or near record(s) of the following state-listed species:  
 

Name  Status 
Bald Eagle (Haliaeetus leucocephalus)  Threatened  

 
A permit is required for the incidental taking of any species listed as “endangered” or 
“threatened”, which can include removal of habitat. Bald Eagles nests have been 
documented in proximity to the project location.  The acceptable work window that would 
not result in any impacts to breeding eagles in the area would be October 1st to December 
31st.  Blasting, rock removal and pile driving can have impacts on noise levels in the area 
above ambient conditions.  For work proposed outside of this window, additional 
information is needed including when construction activities are proposed to take place, 
the duration of those activities, what equipment would be used, noise levels from 
construction and operational activities as compared to ambient noise levels. If project 
related impacts cannot be fully avoided or minimized, a permit for incidental take may be 
needed.  The information on eagle nest locations represents our current knowledge of 
these resources, new eagle nests could be documented with each breeding season and 
would at that point, need to be addressed as well. In the absence of current survey data 
for the project, it is best to check in each year to see if any new nests have been 
established. Please contact the NYSDEC Bureau of Wildlife for more information at 
Wildlife.r3@dec.ny.gov. 
 
The absence of data does not necessarily mean that other rare or state-listed species, 
natural communities or significant habitats do not exist on or adjacent to the proposed 
site. Rather, our files currently do not contain information which indicates their presence. 
For most sites, comprehensive field surveys have not been conducted. We cannot 
provide a definitive statement on the presence or absence of all rare or state-listed 
species or significant natural communities. Depending on the nature of the project and 

mailto:michael.fraatz@dec.ny.gov
https://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/6546.html
mailto:Wildlife.r3@dec.ny.gov
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the conditions at the project site, further information from on-site surveys or other sources 
may be required to fully assess impacts on biological resources. 
 
FEMA FLOODPLAIN 
The project site is located within a Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) 
floodplain. The municipality will determine if any additional jurisdictions are applicable to 
the proposal. 
 
WATER WITHDRAWAL 
According to the EAF, the project proposes the installation of new wells in order to serve 
the site. An Article 15 Water Withdrawal permit may be required to undertake activities 
pursuant to 6 NYCRR Part 601.6, such as the construction, operation and maintenance 
of a water withdrawal system. Please be aware that wells with the capacity to withdraw 
more than 100,000 gallons per day require a Water Withdrawal permit. Please note that 
the threshold volume of 100,000 gallons per day is determined by the limiting maximum 
capacity of the water withdrawal system, and not the demand of the system (6 NYCRR 
Part 601.6c). For more information, please visit the DEC website at 
https://www.dec.ny.gov/lands/55509.html. For any technical questions regarding water 
withdrawal, please contact the DEC Division of Water at (914) 428-2505 or 
dow.r3@dec.ny.gov.  
 
STATE POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (SPDES) STORMWATER 
If the overall project will disturb over one acre of land, the project sponsor must obtain 
coverage under the current SPDES General Permit for Stormwater Discharge from 
Construction Activity (GP-0-20-001), and a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan 
(SWPPP) must be developed which conforms to requirements of the General Permit. 
Authorization for coverage under this SPDES General Permit is not granted until the 
Department issues all other necessary DEC permits. 
 
As the site is within a Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System (MS4) community, the 
SWPPP must be reviewed and accepted by the municipality, and the MS4 Acceptance 
Form submitted with the SWPPP and the application for coverage, in accordance with the 
application instructions. 
 
SPDES WASTEWATER 
The proposal includes an onsite sewer treatment plant with discharge to NYSDEC Class 
C stream 855.5-146 Please note, discharges of wastewater to surface waters of NYS are 
regulated under Article 17 of the Environmental Conservation Law and SPDES permit will 
be required. For more information and instructions on how to apply for this permit, please 
visit the DEC website at http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/6054.html.  
 
OTHER 
Other permits from this Department or other agencies may be required for projects 
conducted on this property now or in the future. Also, regulations applicable to the location 
subject to this determination occasionally are revised and you should, therefore, verify 
the need for permits if your project is delayed or postponed. This determination regarding 
the need for permits will remain effective for a maximum of one year unless you are 
otherwise notified. More information about DEC permits may be found at our website, 

https://www.dec.ny.gov/lands/55509.htmlm
mailto:dow.r3@dec.ny.gov
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www.dec.ny.gov, under “Regulatory” then “Permits and Licenses.” Application forms may 
be downloaded at http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/6081.html.  
 
Please feel free to contact this office if you have questions regarding the above 
information. Thank you. 

 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Glennys Romero Medina 
Division of Environmental Permits 
Region 3, Telephone No. (845)256-2250 
Glennys.RomeroMedina@dec.ny.gov 

 
 
ecc: Mike Fraatz, NYSDEC Bureau of Ecosystem Health  
 MILR LLC, Applicant 
 Engineering & Surveying Properties, Project Contact  
 

http://www.dec.ny.gov/
http://www.dec.ny.gov/permits/6081.html
mailto:Glennys.RomeroMedina@dec.ny.gov
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Jane Samuelson

From: jfarr@farr-engineering.com

Sent: Friday, August 25, 2023 11:09 AM

To: Jane Samuelson; Steven Gagnon (sgagnon@orangecountygov.com); Sue Hadden; 

Shawn Arnott

Cc: Ross Winglovitz; Zach Szabo

Subject: RE: Sheffield Gardens - Town of Montgomery NY

Jane, 

 

Looks good to me as long as OCDOH /DEC is good. 

Give me heads up when you’re going to start. 

Thanks 

Jim 

 

Jim Farr, P.E.  

Town Engineer, Building Inspector and Water Operator 

Town of Montgomery 

110 Bracken Rd. Montgomery, NY 12549 

 

Cell: 914-474-1980 

 

JFarr@Farr-Engineering.com 

 

“Do What You Love, Love What You Do” 

 

 

 

From: Jane Samuelson <Jane@ep-pc.com>  

Sent: Thursday, August 24, 2023 4:54 PM 

To: Steven Gagnon (sgagnon@orangecountygov.com) <sgagnon@orangecountygov.com>; jfarr@farr-engineering.com; 

Sue Hadden <shadden@townofmontgomery.com>; Shawn Arnott <sarnott@mhepc.com> 

Cc: Ross Winglovitz <Ross@ep-pc.com>; Zach Szabo <Zach@ep-pc.com> 

Subject: Sheffield Gardens - Town of Montgomery NY 

 

Hi Steve 

Please find the attached Pump Test Protocol for a 72-hour test we are proposing on the existing wells for the Sheffield 

Gardens project in the Town of Montgomery.  We would appreciate your review and comments on the testing plan and 

methods before we schedule the test.  I have copied Town Engineer, Jim Farr, Planning Board Secretary, Sue Hadden, 

and Planning Board Engineer, Shawn Arnott, on this email so they are aware of our intentions. 

Feel free to reach out with any questions, 

Best,  

Jane 

 

Jane E. Samuelson, PE 
Engineering & Surveying Properties, PC 
71 Clinton Street 
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Montgomery, NY 12549 
Phone (845) 457-7727 
Fax (845) 457-1899 
www.EngineeringPropertiesPC.com 
Jane@ep-pc.com 
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Jane Samuelson

From: Gagnon, Steven <SGagnon@orangecountygov.com>

Sent: Wednesday, September 13, 2023 5:09 PM

To: Jane Samuelson; Melvin, Stephen

Cc: Bergus, Lee

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Sheffield Gardens - Town of Montgomery NY

Attachments: Part 5 Required Testing - CWS.pdf

Jane,  

 

Thanks for the follow up on this.  We find your existing well locations as noted on the “Well Testing Location Plan 50% 

Increase” plan sheet dated 8/31/23 acceptable.   

 

Please note that the acceptance of the well location is for the Orange County Department of Health only and may still be 

subject to approvals from other agencies having jurisdiction, such as but not limited to, the NYSDEC, the local 

municipality, etc.  As previously noted the well will be subject to quality and quantity testing.  The proposed residential 

structures will fall under the CWS requirements based on population, you will find Part 5 quality requirements 

attached.   Quantity testing has been previously commented on by our office as noted below.  Please note that any 

changes to the site plan may require reapproval of well location if it impacts separation to potential sources of 

contamination.   

   

 Once all testing is completed, an application (DOH-348) will need to be submitted to our office for review and approval 

of the wells, water lines, and treatment for the newly proposed public water system prior to any additional water 

improvement construction.  The application package will need to include application, plans, engineer’s report, 

specifications, any other supporting documentation, and any applicable review fees.   

   

If you have any questions as you progress through the process, please let us know.   

 

Thanks,  

 

Steve  

 

Steven Gagnon, M.P.H., P.E.  
Principal Public Health Engineer  

   

Orange County Department of Health  

Environmental Health Division  
124 Main St. – 3rd Floor, Goshen, NY  10924  
Desk:  845-291-2473 | Office:  845-291-2331 | Fax:  845-291-4078  
sgagnon@orangecountygov.com  | website: www.orangecountygov.com  

   

   
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE: This e-mail message, as well as the information transmitted is intended only for the person or entity to which 

it is addressed and may contain confidential and/or privileged material, and may not be distributed to unauthorized individuals. Any 

review, retransmission, dissemination, copying, disclosure or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, this information 

by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you are not the addressee indicated in this message (or 

responsible for delivery of the message to such person), and/or you receive this transmission in error, please contact the sender 

immediately and delete the material from your computer.  
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From: Jane Samuelson <Jane@ep-pc.com>  

Sent: Thursday, September 07, 2023 11:46 AM 

To: Melvin, Stephen <SMelvin@orangecountygov.com> 

Cc: Bergus, Lee <LBergus@orangecountygov.com>; Gagnon, Steven <SGagnon@orangecountygov.com> 

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Sheffield Gardens - Town of Montgomery NY  

 
sophospsmartba nnere nd  
Gentlemen  

Please find the attached revised well location plan for the Sheffield Gardens project.  Since existing Wells #2 & #3 do not 

have 50’ of casing, we have increased those separation distances by 50%.   

 

The following responses are provided to the comments on the proposed Pump Test Protocol.   

1. It is noted that quarterly MPA testing will be required for wells #2 and #3 once the system is online and 

provisions will be made to ensure the future treatment building has adequate space for any future treatment 

required as a result of the MPA GWUDI testing.  

2. The expected pumping rates for wells #2 and #3 are 40 gpm each.  It is assumed there is a hydraulic connection 

between the two wells due to their proximity.  

3. The statement in Section 6.4 “No more than one ten-minute break shall be allowed for every six hours of 

pumping” is a requirement borrowed from the Town of Goshen’s Water Testing Protocol.  

4. The smaller circle to the right of the 200 foot radius circles for wells #2 and #3 is the proposed water tank 

location.  The bisected circle in the top right between the stormwater management area and the ACOE wetland 

is a large diameter tree.  

Let me know if you have any further questions.  

Best,  

Jane    

 

Jane E. Samuelson, PE 
Engineering & Surveying Properties, PC 
Direct Dial (845) 402-6567 
Jane@ep-pc.com  

 

From: Melvin, Stephen <SMelvin@orangecountygov.com>  

Sent: Tuesday, August 29, 2023 4:39 PM 

To: Jane Samuelson <Jane@ep-pc.com> 

Cc: Bergus, Lee <LBergus@orangecountygov.com>; Gagnon, Steven <SGagnon@orangecountygov.com> 

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Sheffield Gardens - Town of Montgomery NY  

 

Good afternoon,  

This office has the following comments for the attached, proposed Pump Test Protocol for a 72-hour test:  

1. Please be aware that our office will require quarterly MPA testing for wells #2 and #3 once the system is online. 

Provisions should be made to ensure the future treatment building has adequate space for any future treatment 

required as a result of the MPA GWUDI testing.  

2. Can you clarify the expected pumping rates for wells #2 and #3? Are they expected to pump at 40 gpm each? Is 

there a hydraulic connection between the two wells that limits the total production of these wells to under 80 

gpm?  

3. In section 6.4, the following point is included: “No more than one ten-minute break shall be allowed for every six 

hours of pumping.” Please provide a source for this note.  

4. On the well testing location plan, please indicate what the smaller circle right of the 200 foot radius circles for 

wells #2 and #3 is. There Is also an unlabeled, bisected circle in the top right between the stormwater 

management area and the ACOE wetland.  

 

Thank you for reaching out to our office for review of the test plan.  
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Stephen Melvin  
Public Health Engineer  

 

Orange County Department of Health  

Environmental Health Division  

124 Main St. – 3rd Floor, Goshen, NY  10924  

Desk:  845-291-2471 | Office:  845-291-2331  

smelvin@orangecountygov.com  | website: www.orangecountygov.com  

 

 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE: This e-mail message, as well as the informaSon transmiTed is intended only for the person or enSty to which 

it is addressed and may contain confidenSal and/or privileged material, and may not be distributed to unauthorized individuals. Any 

review, retransmission, disseminaSon, copying, disclosure or other use of, or taking of any acSon in reliance upon, this informaSon 

by persons or enSSes other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you are not the addressee indicated in this message (or 

responsible for delivery of the message to such person), and/or you receive this transmission in error, please contact the sender 

immediately and delete the material from your computer.  
   

From: Jane Samuelson <Jane@ep-pc.com>  

Sent: Thursday, August 24, 2023 4:54 PM 

To: Gagnon, Steven <SGagnon@orangecountygov.com>; jfarr@farr-engineering.com; Sue Hadden 

<shadden@townofmontgomery.com>; Shawn Arnott <sarnott@mhepc.com> 

Cc: Ross Winglovitz <Ross@ep-pc.com>; Zach Szabo <Zach@ep-pc.com> 

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Sheffield Gardens - Town of Montgomery NY  

 
sophospsmartba nnere nd  
Hi Steve  

Please find the attached Pump Test Protocol for a 72-hour test we are proposing on the existing wells for the Sheffield 

Gardens project in the Town of Montgomery.  We would appreciate your review and comments on the testing plan and 

methods before we schedule the test.  I have copied Town Engineer, Jim Farr, Planning Board Secretary, Sue Hadden, 

and Planning Board Engineer, Shawn Arnott, on this email so they are aware of our intentions.  

Feel free to reach out with any questions,  

Best,  

Jane  

 

Jane E. Samuelson, PE 
Engineering & Surveying Properties, PC 
71 Clinton Street 
Montgomery, NY 12549 
Phone (845) 457-7727 
Fax (845) 457-1899 
www.EngineeringPropertiesPC.com 
Jane@ep-pc.com  

This communication may contain confidential information and is intended only for the individual or entity to whom it is 

addressed. Any review, dissemination, or copying of this communication by anyone other than the intended recipient is 

strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender, and destroy all copies of the original 

message. No responsibility is accepted by Orange County Government for any loss or damage arising in any way from 

receiving this communication.  

This communication may contain confidential information and is intended only for the individual or entity to whom it is 

addressed. Any review, dissemination, or copying of this communication by anyone other than the intended recipient is 

strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender, and destroy all copies of the original 

message. No responsibility is accepted by Orange County Government for any loss or damage arising in any way from 

receiving this communication.  
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ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY APPROVAL PROGRAM (ELAP) GROUPINGS 
           (GENERAL LIST OF CHEMICAL ANALYSES FOR REFERENCE - REFER TO MONITORING REQUIREMENTS  

CHART FOR TESTING SCHEDULE FOR A SPECIFIC WATER SUPPLY) 

 
1. Inorganic Chemicals (IOCs)  (MCLs in mg/l) 

 
 Drinking Water Metals I    Drinking Water Metals II 
 Arsenic  (As) Total (0.01)   Antimony  (Sb) Total (0.006) 
 Barium  (Ba)  Total (2.00)   Beryllium  (Be)  Total (0.004) 
 Cadmium (Cd) Total (0.005)   Nickel  (Ni)     Total (0.1) 
 Chromium (Cr)  Total (0.10)   Thallium  (Tl)    Total (0.002) 
 Mercury  (Hg)  Total (0.002) 
 Selenium (Se)  Total (0.05) 
 
 Drinking Water Non-Metals 
 

 Cyanide  (CN)    (0.2) 
 Sulfate (as SO4)   (250.0) 
 Fluoride      (2.2) 
 
 Group I Inorganics = Drinking Water Metals I + Fluoride 
 
 Group II Inorganics = Drinking Water Metals II + Sulfate & Cyanide 
 
2. Volatile Organic Chemicals (VOCs) = EPA Methods 502.1 & 503.1 or 502.2 or  equivalent 
 
 Principal Organic Chemicals (MCL = 0.005 mg/l) & Vinyl Chloride (MCL = 0.002 mg/l) 
 
 Volatile Halocarbons    Volatile Aromatics 
 bromochloromethane    benzene 
 bromomethane     bromobenzene 
 carbon tetrachloride    n-butylbenzene 
 chloroethane     sec-butylbenzene 
 chloromethane     tert-butylbenzene 
 dibromomethane     chlorobenzene 
 dichlorodifluoromethane    2-chlorotoluene 
 1,1-dichloroethane    4-chlorotoluene 
 1,2-dichloroethane    1,2-dichlorobenzene 
 1,1-dichloroethene    1,3-dichlorobenzene 
 cis-1,2-dichloroethene    1,4-dichlorobenzene 
 trans-1,2-dichloroethene    ethylbenzene 
 1,2-dichloropropane    hexachlorobutadiene 
 1,3-dichloropropane    isopropylbenzene 
 2,2-dichloropropane    p-isopropyltoluene 
 1,1-dichloropropene    n-propylbenzene 
 cis-1,3-dichloropropene    styrene 
 trans-1,3-dichloropropene    toluene 

 methylene chloride    1,2,3-trichlorobenzene 
 1,1,1,2-tetrachloroethane    1,2,4-trichlorobenzene 
 1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane    1,2,4-trimethylbenzene 
 tetrachloroethene     1,3,5-trimethylbenzene 
 1,1,1-trichloroethane    m-xylene 
 1,1,2-trichloroethane    o-xylene 
 trichloroethene     p-xylene 
 trichlorofluoromethane  
 1,2,3-trichloropropane    MTBE (0.01) 
 Vinyl chloride      
 



Community Water System (CWS)  Revised January 2022 

        
 
3. Synthetic Organic Chemicals (SOCs) (Pesticides) (MCL in mg/l) 
 
 Organohalide Pesticides    Methylcarbamate Pesticides 
 
 Alachlor  (0.002)    Aldicarb   (0.003) 
 Aldrin  (0.005)    Aldicarb Sulfone  (0.002) 
 Atrazine  (0.003)    Aldicarb Sulfoxide  (0.004) 
 Chlordane, Total (0.002)    Carbaryl   (0.05) 
 Diedrin  (0.005)    Carbofuran  (0.04) 
 Endrin  (0.002)    3-Hydroxy Carbofuran (0.05) 
 Heptachlor (0.0004)    Methomyl  (0.05) 
 Heptachlor epoxide (0.0002)   Oxamyl   (0.05) 
 Lindane  (0.0002) 
 Methoxychlor (0.04)    Miscellaneous 
 Metolachlor (0.05)     
 Metribuzin (0.05)    Benzo (a) pyrene  (0.0002) 
 Simazine  (0.004)    Butachlor  (0.05) 
 Toxaphene (0.003)    Di(2-ethylhexyl)adipate (0.05) 
       Di(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate (0.006) 
 Chlorinated Acids    2,3,7,8-Tetrachlorodibenzo-p- 
                   dioxin  (3E-8) 
 2,4-D  (0.05)    Diquat   (0.02) 
 Dalapon  (0.05)    Endothall  (0.05) 
 Dicamba  (0.05)    Glyphosate  (0.05) 
 Dinoseb  (0.007)    Hexachlorobenzene (0.001) 
 Pentachlorophenol (0.001)    Hexachlorocyclopentadiene(0.005) 
 Picloram  (0.05)    PCB,Total 
 2,4,5-TP(Silvex) (0.01)       (as decachlorobiphenyl) (0.0005) 
       Propachlor  (0.05) 
 
 Microextractables    Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) 

 
 1,2-dibromoethane (EDB)    (0.00005) Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) (0.00000001) 
 1,2-dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) (0.0002) Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) (0.00000001) 
       1,4-Dioxane (0.001) 
 
4. Additional Tests 
 
 Total Coliform 
 Nitrate   (NO3) (10.0) 
 Nitrite   (NO2) (1.0) 
 Lead   (Pb) 
 Iron  (Fe) 
 Manganese (Mn) 
 Sodium  (Na) 
 Chloride 
 Corrosivity (L.I.) 
 Heterotrophic Plate Count (HPC) 
 Color 
 Odor 
 Turbidity 
 Zinc  (Zn) 
 Radon 
 Radiological (combined  
 Ra 226 & Ra 228, gross alpha, total uranium) 
 Microscopic Particulates (incl. giardia & cryptosporidium) – Dependent on GWUDI Analysis 
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TIM 

MILLER 
ASSOCIATES, INC.   
10 North Street, Cold Spring, New York 10516   (845) 265-4400    Fax: (845) 265-4418   
 
May 9, 2024 
Chief 
Town of Montgomery Fire Department 
110 Bracken Road 
Montgomery, NY 12549 
Re: Sheffield Gardens 
       Town of Montgomery, Orange County NY 
 
Dear Chief, 
 
Tim Miller Associates is assisting in preparing a Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) for a pro-
posed mixed-use development. I have enclosed a site map and preliminary site plan for your reference. 
As shown on the site location map, the site is located on the south side of NYS Route 17K, just east of 
the Valley Central High School, in the Town of Montgomery, New York, to be known as Sheffield Garden  
 
The Applicant, MILR, LLC, proposes to create a three-lot subdivision and develop a multi-use develop-
ment on a +/-53.04 - acre parcel The Proposed Action consists of 24,000 square-feet of retail space, a 
3,375 square-foot pad site and three (3) residential buildings with a total of 261 apartment units. The 
property is known as Section 29, Block 1, Lots 5.1, 5.2, 5.3, 5.4 and 5.5 as shown on the Town of Mont-
gomery tax maps. Access to the site will be from new driveway entrances located on NYS Route 17K. 
The project proposes 716 parking spaces for apartment residents, retail employees and customers. Wa-
ter supply will be provided by proposed private on-site well(s). Sewer service will be provided by an onsite 
sewage treatment plant. The Applicant's purpose for the Project is to provide retail and multi-family resi-
dential opportunities proximate to the Village and to serve the Town of Montgomery. We have projected a 
total future population of approximately 625 people, including 55 school age children. 
 
As part of the environmental review process, we wish to include any concerns your office may have rela-
tive to this proposed project.  We would appreciate your written response on the ability of the Fire De-
partment to provide fire protection services to this property.  Information which would be useful in that re-
gard would include:   

 your current service area/population served 
 the number of emergency calls per year 
 your current manpower and equipment levels 
 your typical response time to a site in this location 
 the location of fire station(s) near the site 
 any overlap in jurisdiction with other fire departments or backup service provided by 

neighboring communities   

Your input is important. Should you not be able to provide written correspondence, I can be reached at 
acutignola@timmillerassociates.com, or by telephone at the number shown above during the weekdays.   
 
Thank you for your assistance in this matter.  Please do not hesitate to call me should you have any 
questions or need additional information.  I look forward to hearing from you.     
 
 
Sincerely,  

 
Ann Cutignola, AICP 
Senior Planner 
TIM MILLER ASSOCIATES, INC. 



TIM 

MILLER 
ASSOCIATES, INC.   
10 North Street, Cold Spring, New York 10516   (845) 265-4400    Fax: (845) 265-4418   
 
May 9, 2024 
 
John Hank - Chief 
Town of Montgomery Police 
110 Bracken Road 
Montgomery, NY 12549 
Re: Sheffield Gardens 
       Town of Montgomery, Orange County NY 
 
 
Dear Chief Hank, 
 
Tim Miller Associates is assisting in preparing a Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) for a pro-
posed mixed-use development. I have enclosed a site map and preliminary site plan for your reference. 
As shown on the site location map, the site is located on the south side of NYS Route 17K, just east of 
the Valley Central High School, in the Town of Montgomery, New York, to be known as Sheffield Garden  
 
The Applicant, MILR, LLC, proposes to create a three-lot subdivision and develop a multi-use develop-
ment on a +/-53.04 - acre parcel The Proposed Action consists of 24,000 square-feet of retail space, a 
3,375 square-foot pad site and three (3) residential buildings with a total of 261 apartment units. The 
property is known as Section 29, Block 1, Lots 5.1, 5.2, 5.3, 5.4 and 5.5 as shown on the Town of Mont-
gomery tax maps. Access to the site will be from new driveway entrances located on NYS Route 17K. 
The project proposes 716 parking spaces for apartment residents, retail employees and customers. Wa-
ter supply will be provided by proposed private on-site well(s). Sewer service will be provided by an onsite 
sewage treatment plant. The Applicant's purpose for the Project is to provide retail and multi-family resi-
dential opportunities proximate to the Village and to serve the Town of Montgomery. We have projected a 
total future population of approximately 625 people, including 55 school age children. 
 
As part of the environmental review process, we wish to include any concerns your office may have rela-
tive to this proposed project.  We would appreciate your written response on the ability of the Police De-
partment to provide police protection services to this property.  Information which would be useful in that 
regard would include:   

 the number of police calls per year 
 the number of police officers 
 your typical response time to a site in this location 
 any anticipated staff or facility expansion or equipment procurement plans 
  

Your input is important. Should you not be able to provide written correspondence, I can be reached at 
acutignola@timmillerassociates.com, or by telephone at the number shown above during the weekdays.   
 
Thank you for your assistance in this matter.  Please do not hesitate to call me should you have any 
questions or need additional information.  I look forward to hearing from you.     
 
 
Sincerely,  

 
Ann Cutignola, AICP 
Senior Planner 
TIM MILLER ASSOCIATES, INC. 



TIM 

MILLER 
ASSOCIATES, INC.   
10 North Street, Cold Spring, New York 10516   (845) 265-4400    Fax: (845) 265-4418   
 
May 9, 2024 
Theron Adkins – Recreation Director 
Town of Montgomery  
110 Bracken Road 
Montgomery, NY 12549 
Re: Sheffield Gardens 
       Town of Montgomery, Orange County NY 
 
Dear Mr. Adkins, 
 
Tim Miller Associates is assisting in preparing a Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) for a pro-
posed mixed-use development. I have enclosed a site map and preliminary site plan for your reference. 
As shown on the site location map, the site is located on the south side of NYS Route 17K, just east of 
the Valley Central High School, in the Town of Montgomery, New York, to be known as Sheffield Garden  
 
The Applicant, MILR, LLC, proposes to create a three-lot subdivision and develop a multi-use develop-
ment on a +/-53.04 - acre parcel The Proposed Action consists of 24,000 square-feet of retail space, a 
3,375 square-foot pad site and three (3) residential buildings with a total of 261 apartment units. The 
property is known as Section 29, Block 1, Lots 5.1, 5.2, 5.3, 5.4 and 5.5 as shown on the Town of Mont-
gomery tax maps. Access to the site will be from new driveway entrances located on NYS Route 17K. 
The project proposes 716 parking spaces for apartment residents, retail employees and customers. Wa-
ter supply will be provided by proposed private on-site well(s). Sewer service will be provided by an onsite 
sewage treatment plant. The Applicant's purpose for the Project is to provide retail and multi-family resi-
dential opportunities proximate to the Village and to serve the Town of Montgomery. We have projected a 
total future population of approximately 625 people, including 55 school age children. 
 
As part of the environmental review process, we wish to include any concerns your office may have rela-
tive to this proposed project.  We would appreciate your written response on the recreational needs of the 
future population and the Town in general.  Information which would be useful in that regard would in-
clude:   

 A list of existing park facilities 
 A description of existing recreational programs 
 List of recreational fees associated with new development  
 Any plans the recreation department has for future expansion of programming 
 any comments or concerns your department may have regarding the proposed development   

Your input is important. Should you not be able to provide written correspondence, I can be reached at 
acutignola@timmillerassociates.com, or by telephone at the number shown above during the weekdays.   
 
Thank you for your assistance in this matter.  Please do not hesitate to call me should you have any 
questions or need additional information.  I look forward to hearing from you.     
 
 
Sincerely,  

 
Ann Cutignola, AICP 
Senior Planner 
TIM MILLER ASSOCIATES, INC. 
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Jane Samuelson

From: bfriedmann@4ecological.com

Sent: Sunday, June 2, 2024 9:35 AM

To: Jane Samuelson

Cc: jbates@4ecological.com

Subject: FW: Sheffield Gardens - request for bald eagle info -project review

Hi Jane – The latest, and most current,  from Lisa is the info below. 

 

Her reply indicates no change from the previous DEC assessment. 

 

Sincerely, 
Bruce R. Friedmann 
Senior Environmental Scientist 

 

 
Wetlands, Ecology, Planning, Stormwater  
Project Management, Permitting, Aquaculture Consulting  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------  
633 Route 211 East, Suite 4,  Middletown, N.Y. 10941 
845.495.0123 Voice  845.863.9264 Cell  866.688.0836 Fax  
url: WWW.4ecological.com 
email:  bfriedmann@4ecological.com  
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  
The information transmitted in this e-mail is intended solely for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain confidential and/or 
privileged material.   Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of any action in reliance upon, this information by persons or entities 
other than the intended recipient is prohibited and may be unlawful.   If you received this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material 
from any computer. 

 

From: Masi, Lisa M (DEC) <lisa.masi@dec.ny.gov>  

Sent: Wednesday, May 22, 2024 4:10 PM 

To: bfriedmann@4ecological.com 

Cc: dec.sm.Wildlife.R3 <Wildlife.R3@dec.ny.gov> 

Subject: RE: Sheffield Gardens - request for bald eagle info -project review 

 

Hello Bruce, 

  I apologize for the delay in response.   

 

We do not have any updates on eagle nests near this project. Based no our current knowledge, the closest known nest is 

over .5 miles from the site.  New nests are established each breeding season.  This is only our current knowledge and 

does not replace site specific surveys or local information for species presence.  

 

Lisa 
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From: bfriedmann@4ecological.com <bfriedmann@4ecological.com>  

Sent: Wednesday, April 24, 2024 9:57 AM 

To: Masi, Lisa M (DEC) <lisa.masi@dec.ny.gov> 

Subject: FW: Sheffield Gardens - request for bald eagle info 

 

ATTENTION: This email came from an external source. Do not open attachments or click on links from unknown senders or 

unexpected emails. 

 

Hi Lisa –  

 

RE: Sheffield Gardens proposed developments 

 

Would you please provide us with any updates to known bald eagle habitat in the vicinity of this project in the Town of 

Montgomery. 

 

Thank you. 

 

Sincerely, 
Bruce R. Friedmann 
Senior Environmental Scientist 

 

 
Wetlands, Ecology, Planning, Stormwater  
Project Management, Permitting, Aquaculture Consulting  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------  
633 Route 211 East, Suite 4,  Middletown, N.Y. 10941 
845.495.0123 voice    866.688.0836 fax  
url: WWW.4ecological.com 
email:  bfriedmann@4ecological.com  
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  
The information transmitted in this e-mail is intended solely for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain confidential and/or 
privileged material.   Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of any action in reliance upon, this information by persons or entities 
other than the intended recipient is prohibited and may be unlawful.   If you received this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material 
from any computer. 
 

From: bfriedmann@4ecological.com <bfriedmann@4ecological.com>  

Sent: Thursday, March 21, 2024 3:12 PM 

To: 'Masi, Lisa M (DEC)' <lisa.masi@dec.ny.gov> 

Subject: FW: Sheffield Gardens - request for bald eagle info 

 

Hi Lisa – 

 

RE – Proposed Sheffield Gardens, Town of Montgomery – Request for bald eagle update 

 

The DEIS for Sheffield Gardens is in the process of being reviewed by the town, so we would like to know if your office 

has any new information in the current (2024) breeding season with which to update your comments provided to us 

previously in your email below (dated May 1, 2023). 



3

 

Thank you. 

 

Sincerely, 
Bruce R. Friedmann 
Senior Environmental Scientist 

 

 
Wetlands, Ecology, Planning, Stormwater  
Project Management, Permitting, Aquaculture Consulting  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------  
633 Route 211 East, Suite 4,  Middletown, N.Y. 10941 
845.495.0123 voice    866.688.0836 fax  
url: WWW.4ecological.com 
email:  bfriedmann@4ecological.com  
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  
The information transmitted in this e-mail is intended solely for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain confidential and/or 
privileged material.   Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of any action in reliance upon, this information by persons or entities 
other than the intended recipient is prohibited and may be unlawful.   If you received this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material 
from any computer. 
 

From: Masi, Lisa M (DEC) <lisa.masi@dec.ny.gov>  

Sent: Monday, May 1, 2023 5:04 PM 

To: bfriedmann@4ecological.com 

Subject: RE: Sheffield Gardens - request for bald eagle info 

 

Hello Bruce, 

The project is located .77 miles from the closest known eagle nest.   

 

Based on the location of the project, which is over 0.5 miles from the closest Bald Eagle nest, this project is not likely to 

impact Bald Eagles.  No further review is necessary but please note that new eagle nests are established each breeding 

season.  The breeding season runs from January 1st to September 30th. We recommend checking back with the 

Department for new nests each year.  

 

 

Lisa 

 

 

Lisa Masi 
Senior Wildlife Biologist, Division of Fish and Wildlife 

Pronouns: She/Her/Hers 

 

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

21 South Putt Corners Road, New Paltz, NY 12561 

P: (845) 256-2257 | F: (845) 255-4659 | lisa.masi@dec.ny.gov 

 

www.dec.ny.gov |  |             
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From: bfriedmann@4ecological.com <bfriedmann@4ecological.com>  

Sent: Thursday, March 23, 2023 2:52 PM 

To: Masi, Lisa M (DEC) <lisa.masi@dec.ny.gov> 

Subject: Sheffield Gardens - request for bald eagle info 

 

ATTENTION: This email came from an external source. Do not open attachments or click on links from unknown senders or 

unexpected emails. 

 

RE:  Sheffield Gardens – a proposed residential development 

                Town of Montgomery, Orange County 

                Tax Parcels:  Section 29, Block 1, Lots 5.1, 5.2, 5.3, 5.4, and 5.5 

 

Lisa –  

 

We are preparing SEQRA documents for this proposed project.  The DEC EAF generated for the project cites bald eagle 

as being of concern. 

 

Would you please provide us with whatever specific information you can release to us so that we may appropriately 

inform the client, and the Town as lead agency, of the appropriate measures to adopt in order to protect the resource. 

 

A site location figure is attached. 

 

Let me know if there is any additional information that you might require at this time. 

 

THX 

 

Sincerely, 
Bruce R. Friedmann 
Senior Environmental Scientist 

 

 
Wetlands, Ecology, Planning, Stormwater  
Project Management, Permitting, Aquaculture Consulting  
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------  
633 Route 211 East, Suite 4,  Middletown, N.Y. 10941 
845.495.0123 voice    866.688.0836 fax  
url: WWW.4ecological.com 
email:  bfriedmann@4ecological.com  
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  
The information transmitted in this e-mail is intended solely for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain confidential and/or 
privileged material.   Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of any action in reliance upon, this information by persons or entities 
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other than the intended recipient is prohibited and may be unlawful.   If you received this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material 
from any computer. 
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Jane Samuelson

From: Shaun Meres <smeres@townofmontgomery.com>

Sent: Monday, June 10, 2024 7:09 AM

To: Jane Samuelson

Subject: Re: Montgomery Heights Road

Hi Jane, we do currently maintain all of Montgomery Heights in all the directions.   

 

Thank you 

Shaun Meres   

Town of Montgomery  

Superintendent of Highways  

110 Bracken Rd 

Montgomery NY 12549 

845-457-2600 ext 5 

 

 

On Jun 5, 2024, at 1:00 PM, Jane Samuelson <jane@ep-pc.com> wrote: 

  

Hi Shaun 

I am working on a DEIS for the Sheffield project on Route 17K adjacent to VCHS and the homes on 

Montgomery Heights road.  Richard Hoyt questioned whether the Town currently maintains both 

the north/south and east/west sections of the roadway.  I was hoping you could provide that 

answer for me.   

Thank you, 

jane 

  

Jane E. Samuelson, PE 
Engineering & Surveying Properties, PC 
71 Clinton Street 
Montgomery, NY 12549 
Phone (845) 457-7727 
Fax (845) 457-1899 
www.EngineeringPropertiesPC.com 
Jane@ep-pc.com 

 

 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.  
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Jane Samuelson

From: Lena Li <lli@panddengineers.com>

Sent: Wednesday, July 17, 2024 2:50 PM

To: Jane Samuelson

Cc: Jason Pitingaro

Subject: Fwd: 3-3342-00432/00002 (P3S) NOIA #2 - Sheffield Gardens

Attachments: image001.png

Good afternoon Jane, 

 

Please see the below comments from the DEC regarding the PCI permit. If you could send any 

documentation related to SEQR regarding a declaration or the EIS then that would be great. Also, have 

you guys done a Joint Application Form yet? If not, I can get started on that.  

---------- Forwarded message --------- 

From: Jason Pitingaro <pitingaro@panddengineers.com> 

Date: Wed, Jul 10, 2024 at 3:35 PM 

Subject: Fwd: 3-3342-00432/00002 (P3S) NOIA #2 - Sheffield Gardens 

To: Lena Li <lli@panddengineers.com> 

Cc: Mackenzie Bronson <mbronson@panddengineers.com>, Kelly Morehead 

<kmorehead@panddengineers.com> 

 

 

 

Jason A. Pitingaro, PE  

President 

 

pitingaro@panddengineers.com  

office: (845) 703-8140 | cell: (845) 629-3669  

 

Pitingaro & Doetsch Consulting Engineers, P.C.  

20 Industrial Drive | Middletown, NY 10941  

panddengineers.com 
uniting principle and design 

 

---------- Forwarded message --------- 

From: Hart, Ellen M (DEC) <Ellen.Hart@dec.ny.gov> 

Date: Wed, Jul 10, 2024 at 1:52 PM 

Subject: 3-3342-00432/00002 (P3S) NOIA #2 - Sheffield Gardens 

To: Jason Pitingaro <pitingaro@panddengineers.com> 

Cc: Fraatz, Michael R (DEC) <Michael.Fraatz@dec.ny.gov>, Gandhi, Vijay (DEC) 

<vijay.gandhi@dec.ny.gov> 
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The Department of Environmental Conservation (DEC or Department) has reviewed your application 
and resubmission materials for an Article 17, Titles 7 & 8 P/C/I SPDES for Surface Water Discharge 
permit with outfall to construct a 261-unit multifamily housing and commercial development with 
associated parking, infrastructure and an new Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) along NYS 
Route 17k in the town of Montgomery, Orange County.  

  

The application is incomplete. Please submit the following information and/or address the following 
comments for a complete application. 

  

SPDES 

• Please confirm that the signer of the P/C/I form meets the requirements of an acceptable 
signature, listed below, or submit a newly signed form with an acceptable signature: 

  

Freshwater Wetlands 

• Please provide a completed Joint Application for Permit form for disturbance within NYSDEC 
regulated freshwater wetland WD-29 (Class 2) or its 100 foot adjacent area. Please include the 
area of disturbance within the wetland or 100-foot adjacent area.  

• DEC Article 24 Freshwater Wetlands permits require an application fee. Per the Uniform 
Procedures Act, this project fits into the ‘new commercial’ category with a fee of $1,000. 
Please submit a check payable to "NYSDEC" to the attention of the Regional Permit 
Administrator at our New Paltz address (found in my email signature below), referencing the 
application ID of 3-3342-00432. The fee is not required for a complete application but is 
required for a final decision. 

State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQR) 

• In accordance with SEQR, an application is not complete until a properly completed 
environmental assessment form (EAF) has been submitted, and if warranted, a lead agency 
has been established, and a negative declaration or a conditioned negative declaration has 
been filed or a draft environmental impact statement has been accepted by the lead agency. 
The Department is in receipt of the submitted full EAF. Please submit the remaining required 
materials.  
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The application will be considered incomplete until all requested information is provided. The 
Department may have further comments on the submitted materials. If you have any questions, 
please feel free to contact me. 

  

Thank you,  

  

Ellen Hart 

She/Her/Hers 

Environmental Analyst, Division of Environmental Permits 

  

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

21 South Putt Corners Road, New Paltz, NY 12561 

P: (845) 224-2328 | F: (845) 255-4659 | ellen.hart@dec.ny.gov 

www.dec.ny.gov |  |   

  

 

  

 

 

 

--  

Lena Li   
Environmental Scientist 

lli@panddengineers.com  

(845) 703-8140 

 

Pitingaro & Doetsch Consulting Engineers, P.C.  

20 Industrial Drive | Middletown, NY 10941  

 

panddengineers.com 
uniting principle and design 
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Jane Samuelson

From: Sue Hadden <shadden@townofmontgomery.com>

Sent: Friday, July 19, 2024 9:51 AM

To: Jane Samuelson

Cc: Fred Reichle; Bonnie Franson

Subject: RE: Sheffield Gardens

Hi Jane, 

Mary Ellen called my and said the two sites she knows of is the Mastodon site across from VCMS and Goodwill 

Parsonage/Church.  Mary Ellen recommended checking the Comprehensive Plan and the NRI National Resource 

Inventory.  

Mary Ellen said you can call her home number if you have any other questions:  (845) 778-1369.  Thank you.  

 

From: Jane Samuelson <Jane@ep-pc.com>  

Sent: Thursday, July 18, 2024 3:02 PM 

To: Sue Hadden <shadden@townofmontgomery.com> 

Subject: Sheffield Gardens 

 

Hi Sue 

I’m responding to DEIS comments and  need to contact the Town Historic Preservation Commission to determine 

what local sites are significant within the Sheffield Gardens project vicinity.  Can you tell me how best to get in 

touch with them?   

Thank you 

Jane 

 

Jane E. Samuelson, PE 
Engineering & Surveying Properties, PC 
71 Clinton Street 
Montgomery, NY 12549 
Phone (845) 457-7727 
Fax (845) 457-1899 
www.EngineeringPropertiesPC.com 
Jane@ep-pc.com 

 

 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.  
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Jane Samuelson

From: acutignola timmillerassociates.com <acutignola@timmillerassociates.com>

Sent: Tuesday, November 19, 2024 5:55 PM

To: Jane Samuelson; Montgomery Fire Department

Subject: RE: Sheffield Gardens

Attachments: Sheffield Gardens Site Plan 01-19-2024.pdf

Chief Quinn, 

In June we emailed you a copy of the site plan for Sheffield Gardens.  

Kindly let me know if you have any comments on the Plan that we may include in the DEIS, currently being reviewed. 

 

Ann Cutignola, AICP 

TIM MILLER ASSOCIATES 

914.629.8999 

 

From: Jane Samuelson <Jane@ep-pc.com>  

Sent: Wednesday, June 26, 2024 9:34 AM 

To: acutignola timmillerassociates.com <acutignola@timmillerassociates.com>; Montgomery Fire Department 

<montgomeryfdchiefs@gmail.com> 

Subject: RE: Sheffield Gardens 

 

Chief Quinn 

Please disregard the previous site plan that was sent to you.  The most recent plan is attached. 

Best,  

Jane 

 

Jane E. Samuelson, PE 
Engineering & Surveying Properties, PC 
Direct Dial (845) 402-6567 
Jane@ep-pc.com  

 

From: acutignola timmillerassociates.com <acutignola@timmillerassociates.com>  

Sent: Tuesday, June 25, 2024 11:39 PM 

To: Montgomery Fire Department <montgomeryfdchiefs@gmail.com> 

Cc: Jane Samuelson <Jane@ep-pc.com> 

Subject: RE: Sheffield Gardens 

 

Chief Quinn, 

See attached PDF for your reference. Please let me know if there is anything else you need.  

 

Ann Cutignola, AICP 

 

From: Montgomery Fire Department <montgomeryfdchiefs@gmail.com>  

Sent: Tuesday, June 25, 2024 12:05 PM 

To: acutignola timmillerassociates.com <acutignola@timmillerassociates.com> 

Subject: Sheffield Gardens 

 

Ms. Cutignola, 
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I received a mailed copy of the site plan for the proposed Sheffield Gardens.  I am respectfully requesting you email me a 

digital copy of the site plan so that I am able to enlarge the digital copy for clearer reading purposes.  

 

Respectfully, 

 

Brian Quinn 

Chief of Department 

Montgomery Fire Department 

 

brian.quinn@montgomeryfirerescue.com 
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Jane Samuelson

From: Jane Samuelson

Sent: Tuesday, December 3, 2024 10:52 AM

To: brian.quinn@montgomeryfirerescue.com; montgomeryfdchiefs@gmail.com

Subject: Sheffield Gardens

Attachments: 2024-12-02 - 103.0301 - O-100.pdf; 2024-12-02 - 103.0301 - C-102.pdf; 2024-12-02 - 

103.0301 - C-103.pdf

Chief Quinn, 

Please find a copy of the overall site plan and detailed site plans for the Sheffield Gardens project.  

Kindly let me know if you have any questions or comments on the plan so that we may include them in the DEIS, which 

is currently being reviewed. 

Thank you,  

Jane 

 

Jane E. Samuelson, PE 
Engineering & Surveying Properties, PC 
Direct Dial (845) 402-6567 
Jane@ep-pc.com  

 

From: acutignola timmillerassociates.com <acutignola@timmillerassociates.com>  

Sent: Tuesday, June 25, 2024 11:39 PM 

To: Montgomery Fire Department <montgomeryfdchiefs@gmail.com> 

Cc: Jane Samuelson <Jane@ep-pc.com> 

Subject: RE: Sheffield Gardens 

 

Chief Quinn, 

See attached PDF for your reference. Please let me know if there is anything else you need.  

 

Ann Cutignola, AICP 

 

From: Montgomery Fire Department <montgomeryfdchiefs@gmail.com>  

Sent: Tuesday, June 25, 2024 12:05 PM 

To: acutignola timmillerassociates.com <acutignola@timmillerassociates.com> 

Subject: Sheffield Gardens 

 

Ms. Cutignola, 

 

I received a mailed copy of the site plan for the proposed Sheffield Gardens.  I am respectfully requesting you email me a 

digital copy of the site plan so that I am able to enlarge the digital copy for clearer reading purposes.  

 

Respectfully, 

 

Brian Quinn 

Chief of Department 

Montgomery Fire Department 

 

brian.quinn@montgomeryfirerescue.com 

 




